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3-1 i B B A 3 Fm | A | s | Hhbk
(B2
13 ]
o 0~99 uintl6 1 R/W 64
H 1~12 uintl6 1 R/W 65
5 [ H 1~31 uint16 1 R/W 66
e | 0~23 uintl6 1 R/W 67
ar 0~39 uint16 1 R/W 68
i 0~59 uint16 1 R/W 69
IEH #HE 0~9,999,999m? real8 4 R 128
R In] RARE 0~9,999,999m? real8 4 R 132
Il B i 0~9,999.999m3/h real8 4 R 136
SHEE 1 0~50000kPa real8 4 R 140
ESC B m— o~
. SRIREL 1 -40~100C real8 4 R 144
- a2tk 0~100 % real8 4 R 148
5 1 - F i -60~60m/s real8 4 R 152
=15 P 0~1000m/h real8 4 R 156
PRt 4 A 0.3~3 real8 4 R 160
L 4 AT 0.3~3 real8 4 R 164
AR -40~100°C real8 4 R 168
IE[a] R 0~9,999,999m* real4 2 R 192
R RZRE 0~9,999,999m? real4 2 R 194
iR 0~9,999,999m3/h reald 2 R 196
. SHAEE 0~50000kPa real4 2 R 198
U =i -40~100°C real4 2 R 200
FESE
- a2 ES 0~100 % reald 2 R 202
1 pig2pimerd -60~60m/s real4 2 R 204
T 5 P 0~1000m/h real4 2 R 206
Frivt 4 (5 0.3~3 reald 2 R 208
Tt 46 A5 0.3~3 real4 2 R 210
e IR -40~100°C real4 2 R 212
IE] R E 0~2%m? uint32 2 R 224
- R RRE 0~2%2m? uint32 2 R 226
M% M B 3 B 0~999999.999m3/h uint32 2 R 228
- URIET 1 0~50000kPa uint32 2 R 230
- SARIREE 1 -40~100C uint32 2 R 232
AR ES 0~100 % uint32 2 R 234
R IlTRL: -60~60m/s uint32 2 R 236
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)=y 0~1000m/h uint32 2 R 238
Pt e 45 R 0.3~3 uint32 2 R 240
T 4 B 0.3~3 uint32 2 R 242
A T -40~100C uint32 2 R 244
1E [\ B T AR AR i 0~9,999,999.999m3 real8 4 R 256
Sz v B AR AR i 0~9,999,999 999m? real8 4 R 260
1E 5] EFRRAR ARG 0~9,999.999 999N m? real8 4 R 264
R[] BRI AR AR 0~9.999,999 999N m> real8 4 R 268
1B B TALET 1 /N AR i & 0~9,999,999.999m? real8 4 R 272
S e B TSR 1 AN i 0~9,999,999.999m3 real8 4 R 276
E ] ERHERBLAT 1 /AR B 0~9,999,999 999N m? real8 4 R 280
S BAARBLRT 1 AN AR 0~9,999,999 999N m? real8 4 R 284
IE [ B AR T 2 pir /S AR 0~9,999.999.999m? real8 4 R 288
B ] SRR T S B AR R 0~9,999.999.999m? real8 4 R 292
1E 18] BRARA 2 BT N AR R 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 real§ 4 R 296
S ] BRI G BTN AR R R 0~9,999.999.999Nm? real8 4 R 300
1E B B A H AR AR & 0~9,999,999.999m? real8 4 R 304
S e BB AT AR AR I 0~9,999,999.999m3 real8 4 R 308
Sk | 1B BRI B AR E 0~9,999,999 999N m? real8 4 R 312
JESE | S BARARGEHT E AR A 0~9,999,999 999N m? real8 4 R 316
W | IErm 2R T HARRE 0~9,999.999.999m? real8 4 R 320
P2 | fE BT HE R E 0~9,999,999.999m? real8 4 R 324
1EH BRARAL Y H AR & 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 real§ 4 R 328
S a] BER AR 2 H AR 2 0~9,999,999 999N m? real8 4 R 332
32 R 336
IR AR o 0~9,999.999m3/h rea8 4 R 368
Pt AR AR i 0~9,999.999Nm3/h real8 4 R 372
SARE S 0~600 000kPa rea9 4 R 376
SRR L -40~100C real9 4 R 380
4 2R 0~100 % real( 4 R 384
120 -60~60m/s rea
@kt 60~60m/ 110 4 R 388
T 0~1000m/h reall 4 R 392
FRUEAR IR T 0.3~3 realll 4 R 396
L 45 R 0.3~3 real2 4 R 400
A 2R -40~100C real12 4 R 404
12 R 408
1A B R AR 0~9,999.999,999m? reald 2 R 512
Jz A B L AR R & 0~9,999.999.999m? real4 2 R 514
Bk
1E F BB bR AR AR i 0~9,999,999.999Nm? reald 2 R 516
FEsk
- J 5] BR AR R I 0~9,999,999 999N m? real4 2 R 518
5 2 1B BB TALAT 1 /N i 0~9,999,999 999m? reald 2 R 520
S le] BRTALET 1 /N AR 0~9,999,999.999m? reald 2 R 522
IE[E] ERHERBLAT | /AR S 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 reald 2 R 524
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R BAAROLET 1 R R E 0~9.999,999 999N m> reald 2 R 526
1B SRR T S T AR R 0~9,999.999.999m? reald 2 R 528
A e T R N (D 0~9,999,999.999m3 reald 2 R 530
B[] SRR G BT AR R 0~9,999.999 999N m? reald 2 R 532
S ] BRAROL B AN AR R R 0~9,999,999 999N m? reald 2 R 534
1E [\ BB AT AR AR I 0~9,999,999.999m3 reald 2 R 536
S m] BRI AT AR AR i 0~9,999,999 999m? reald 2 R 538
1E 18] SRR AR BT H AR 0~9,999.999 999N m? reald 2 R 540
S [6] ERRR BT H AR = 0~9.999,999 999N m> reald 2 R 542
1E B B 2 H AR AR 0~9,999,999.999m? reald 2 R 544
S e BB T AR AR i 0~9,999,999.999m3 reald 2 R 546
1E A ER AR Y H AR &= 0~9,999,999 999N m? reald 2 R 548
S IE] ERARI 2 H AR = 0~9,999,999 999N m? reald 2 R 550
16 R 552

Lk 0~9,999.999m3/h reald 2 R 568
PR AR E 0~9,999,999Nm?/h reald 2 R 570
SR IE 7 0~600 000kPa reald 2 R 572
SRR -40~100°C reald 2 R 574
SEHE R & 0~100 % reald 2 R 576
R2bieEd -60~60m/s reald 2 R 578
)bty 0~1000m/h reald 2 R 580
FRivt R 48 1 0.3~3 real4d 2 R 582
v 4 B 0.3~3 reald 2 R 584
e 3R g -40~100°C reald 2 R 586
6 R 588

1E A B L AR TR & 0~9,999.999.999m? uint32 2 R 768
Fz A B L AR R 0~9,999.999.999m? uint32 2 R 770
1E 7] BB bR AR AR I 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 uint32 2 R 772
J 6] B FRR AR FR I 0~9,999.999.999Nm? uint32 2 R 774
IEIA SRR LR 1 /AR 0~9,999.999,999m? uint32 2 R 776
S e B TALAT 1 AN i 0~9,999,999.999m3 uint32 2 R 778
E [ EREERBLAT 1 /AR B 0~9,999,999 999N m? uint32 2 R 780
- S BARARBLRT 1 AN R 0~9,999,999 999N m? uint32 2 R 782
lj”* B S LA AR ARATE [ 0~9,999,999.999m? uint32 2 R 784
- Rl B TR DEAARIRE | 0~9,999,999.999m? uint32 2 R 786
5 1E 18] BRARA 2 BT N AR R 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 uint32 2 R 788
S a] ERERL 2 AN AR R B 0~9,999,999 999N m? uint32 2 R 790
NAGE SRR S KL - 0~9,999.999,999m? uint32 2 R 792
S [6] E R LR H AR = 0~9,999.999.999m? uint32 2 R 794
1E 1 RE AR AT H AR & 0~9,999,999.999Nm? uint32 2 R 796
S IE] BRR ARG AT H AR E 0~9,999,999 999N m? uint32 2 R 798
1E [m) B 02 AR AR i 0~9,999,999 999m? uint32 2 R 800
S e BRI H AR AR 0~9,999,999.999m? uint32 2 R 802
1EH BRARAL Y H AR & 0~9,999,999.999Nm?3 uint32 2 R 804
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2] R AR 2 H AR AR 0~9,999,999,999Nm> uint32 2 R 806
uint32 16 R 808
TR R 0~9,999,999m?3/h uint32 2 R 824
PR AT & 0~9,999,999Nm*/h uint32 2 R 826
SRS 0~600 000kPa uint32 2 R 828
SRR -40~100°C uint32 2 R 830
TR 0~100 % uint32 2 R 832
T2 -60~60m/s uint32 2 R 834
=15 P 0~1000m/h uint32 2 R 836
Friot 4 A 0.3~3 uint32 2 R 838
THESEH T 0.3~3 uint32 2 R 840
e AR -40~100°C uint32 2 R 842
6 R 844

COM LI B &
COM1 fiigg 0~1, BRik: 1 CffiEED uint16 1 R 1456
COMI HEFFE3RIE % 0~4, ZRik: 2 (19200) uintl6 1 R/W | 1457
COM! AT 0~2, #hik: 0 CEFED uint16 | R 1458
CO\I\LA uint16 1 R/W | 1459
171'_& COMI {21147 0~1, BRik: 0 C1AZfFIEAL) | uintl6 I R 1460
£ COMI ## £M 0~4, ERik: 0 (PC) uint16 1 R 1461
COMI il 0~2, #Xik: 0 (Normal) uint16 1 R 1462
uintl6 3 R/W 1463
COM2 fiigg 0~1, BRik: 1 CffiEED uintl6 1 R/W | 1466
COM2 PfF3aTk % 0~4, BRik: 2 (19200) uintl6 1 R/W | 1467
. COM2 w5 0~2, Fik: 0 CEFED uintl6 1 R/W | 1468
CO\J\? uint16 1 R/W | 1469
2_1'? COM2 {3 1E£r 0~1, ERik: O CLAZEFIERLD | uintl6 1 R/W | 1470
K COM2 % 0~4, ZRik: 0 (PC) uintl6 1 R/W | 1471
COM2 “FHilli 0~2, ZXik: 0 (Normal) uintl6 1 R/W | 1472
uintl6 3 R/W 1473
COM3 fiigg 0~1, BRik: 1 CffiEED uintl6 1 R/W | 1476
COM3 DfFSaTt % 0~4, BRik: 2 (19200) uintl6 1 R/W | 1477
. COM3 #i {5 0~2, Fik: 0 CEFED uintl6 1 R/W | 1478
u)\l\f uint16 1 R/W | 1479
3# COM3 ¥ 1L Ar 0~1, EKik: O CLAZEFIEALD | uintl6 I R/W | 1480
H COM3 % i 0~4, ZRik: 0 (PC) uintl6 1 R/W | 1481
COM3 FEHi i 0~2, ZXik: 0 (Normal) uintl6 1 R/W | 1482
uintl6 3 R/W 1483
COM4 ffigt 0~1, ik: 1 (ffE) uintl6 1 R/W | 1486
. COM4 JHEFFSRIE % 0~4, ZRik: 2 (192000 uintl6 1 R/W | 1487
Zog COM4 75 0~2, Ekik: 0 CEFED uintl6 1 R/W | 1488
- uint16 1 R/W | 1489
H COM4 % 1141 0~1, ERik: 0 (1 ALfFIERD) | uintl6 | R/W | 1490
COM4 % 1 0~4, ZRik: 0 (PC) uintl6 1 R/W | 1491
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COMA4 il 0~2, #Xik: 0 (Normal) uintl6 1 R/W | 1492
uintl6 3 R/W 1493
45 B
HE e 70.0~100.0, EKik: 96.5 real4 2 R/W | 1626
AR 0.0~200, Bik: 03 real4 2 R/W | 1628
—E Ak 0.0~20.0, Bkik: 0.6 real4 2 R/W | 1630
Py 0.0~10.0, Bkik: 1.8 real4 2 R/W | 1632
Pk 0.0~3.5, ZRik: 045 real4 2 R/W | 1634
K 0.0~0.015, BRKik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W | 1636
Bl 0.0~0.02, Bkik: 0.000 real4 2 R/W | 1638
= 0.0~10.0, Ekik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W 1640
—H bk 0.0~3.0, Bkik: 0.000 real4 2 RW | 1642
ih =R 0.0~0.02, ERik: 0.000 real4 2 R/W | 1644
i 5Tk 0.0~1.5, Zik: 0.1 real4 2 R/W | 1646
1IET e 0.0~1.5, Bik: 0.1 real4 2 R/W | 1648
S I dE 0.0~0.5, ZRKik: 0.05 real4 2 R/W | 1650
1B 0.0~0.5, ZRik: 0.03 real4 2 R/W | 1652
(WS 0.0~0.1, Bik: 0.07 real4 2 R/W | 1654
R 0.0~0.05, Bkik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W 1656
¥ hi 0.0~0.05, Ekik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W 1658
Tk 0.0~0.05, Ekik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W 1660
SN 0.0~0.05, #Xik: 0.000 real4 2 R/W | 1662
AR 0.0~0.5, Rik: 0.000 real4 2 R/W | 1664
WA 0.0~0.02, Ekik: 0.000 reald 2 R/W 1666
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